Deciczion No.

BEEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OTF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Apnlicatiozn of
WIIMINGTON TRANSPORTATION COMPANY,
a corporation, for an oxder adlusting
1ts passenger rates ard estahlishing
Just, reaconeable and compensatory rates
for the transportetion of persons be-
gw?endﬁmlnington and Santa Catalina
slande.

Application No. 21596,

et e e N T e e N i

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, by Woodward M.
Taylor, for Apdlicant.

BY TEE COMMISSION:

The above entitled application, filed by the Wiiming-
ton Transportation Compeny, secks authority to increase certain
passenger fares on its steamers operating betweern Wllmington and
Avalon and between Wilmington and The Isthmus, Los Angeles County.

A pudblic hearing was cornducted on this proceeding be-
fore Examiner Hunter at lLos Angeles oxn Decembder 16th, 1937, at
which time the matter was submitted, and 1t is now ready for
declsion.

OTEER WATER OPERATIONS.

Except for a water texi service conducted by Charles
Pierson Slocombe, under authority granted dy this Commission in
its Decision No. 28802, dated May llth, 1936, on Application

No. 20433, and as subsequently amended by Decisions Nos. 29515

and 29672, applicernt drovides the only public trensportation

-l-




service between the maizienéd and Santa Catalina Island. Mr. Slo=-
combe's operation is seasonsl, commencing May 22nd and terminat-
ing September l4th. The route of this carrler is between Loxng
Beach end Avalon and the fares are $1.50 one way end $2.00 ver
round trip. Tke sexrvices furnished dy the two operators are
entirely different in character and could not be properly classed
as competitive. Ixhibit No. 4 consists of a letter from Mr. Slow-
comve's attorney, stating, Iir effect, that he delieves the in-
stant application should be granteld and that the service provided
Dy tke Wilmington Transportation Company is well worth the in-
creased rates sought.

PRESENT AND PROPOSED FARE STRUCTUR=.

The »resent fares of the Wilmington Transportatiorn Com-
pany were established by this Cormission's Decision No. 27892,
dated Apzil 15th, 1935, oz Application No. 19828, and at thet
time were consldered sufficiently high to at least meet operating

expenses, with the possidility of = smell return oy its invsst~

wment. Prosert and proposed fares aro briefly outlined in the

following tebulation:
(al (b} (c) (d) (e).

Presexnt £le75 £3e00 $2.50 32.00 815,00
Proposed 2.00 350 300 2,50 15400

(a) Ome way fare

(b) Round trip fare

(¢) Speclal parties (30 to 99 adults), Tound trip Lfare

(&) Special varties (100 or more adults), round trlp fare

(e) Cormutation ticket; coupon hook containing twenty onre-way
coupons, good only for purchaser and members of his or
her immediste Texily; good only for use witkin one (1)
yeer from date of purchase.

It will bYe noted that applicant does rot propose to la-
crease the commute fare, which is the oxne commonly used by the
residents of Avalon.

DISTRIBUTICN OF TRAFXIC.

The record shows that approximately 96% of applicent's

vassenger transportatior bdusiness conslsts of transporting

-0




transients, tourists and recreationlists to the Island and that ap-
proximately 98% of its extire transportation revenue is derived
#wom this same cless of traffic. Approximetely 64% of this 96%

0f the traffic is transported by applicant and approximately 61%
of the 98% of the revemue is derived by aprlicant during the months
of June, July and August of each year. Approximately 2% of appli-~
cant's passenger revenue is derived Irom tke sale of coxmutation
tickets, practically all of whieh are durchased by the permanent
citizens end wesidente of the City of Avelonm, and only abdout 7%

of applicent's public utility revenue i3 derived from its frelight
business, almost all of which consists of shipments to and from
the islarnd by or for the permenent Tesidents. The permanent
population of Avalon, it is estimeted, does not exceed 2400 people.
OPERATION BETWEZN WILMINGTON AND TEE ISTENMUS.

By Decision No. 29852, deted Junze 28tk, 1937, and Decl~
sion No. 20972, éated July 27th, 1937, doth on Application No.21238,
aepplicant wes granted authorlity to establish a water taxi service
#or the transporiation of passengers between Wilmington end The
Tsthmus. The evidence skows that this type of boat hes prover in-
adequate and unsatisfactory and that, during the forthcoming year,
it will de necessary to continue gervice betweez these voints through
the operation of a larger steamer. Consideration is now being given
to & plan of either purchesing a new doat or recondivioning the
steamship Cabrillo. The letier vessel hes been out of service for
almost two years and will require a substantial expenditure for 1ts
reconditioning and improvements before it can be pleced in operation.

DOEDIATE SXPUNDITURES FOR FACILITIES.

T+ the Cebrillo is reconditioned, it will regquire an ex-

penditure of apyroximetely $75,000. On the other hend, if a zew

boat is purchased for this operation, It will involve an expendi-

ture of approximotely $200,000. Regardless ol the type of boat

-3~




exployed in this service, it will »e necessery to repalr The Isthmus
pler, at a cost o some $30,000; $10,000 of this sum must be spent
irmediately, in order to place the vier in conditlon for operation
during the coming season.
A contract recently heas been awarded to rebulld and add

welve feet of additionzl width to the vler at Avalon, the coatract
price being $33,500, plus $100 for each additional pile required.

It is estimated thut the total cost of this Improvement will approx-
imate $40,000. Due to the requirements of the Federal Bureaun of
Navigation, under the provisions of the ™Safely at Sea Act,” addl~

tional steumship equipment must be installed on applicant's vessels

at 2 608t in execess of $69,000, thus meking e totel investment in
rew cavital of some $214,000.

INCREASED OPERATING COSTS.

Recent orders of the Department of Cormexrce of the Federal

Goverament necessitate the increasing of the persoanel on applicant’s

steamships which, with the increases in rates of pay granved during

(1) . .e
the year 1937, will increase applicant’'s lador costs for the year

1938 more than $89,000 over such costs for the year 1937,

(1) COMPARISON OF LINE VESSEL IMPLOYEZS' SERVICE AND
COMPENSATION SCZEDULE 561, AS TAKEN FROM RALLROAD
COMMISSION ANNUAL RZPORT WITH YEAR 1937,

1937 ACTUAL TO NOVEMEZR 30 WITH TECEMBEIR ESTINMATED

A % In-

Aves Ave, ¢rease

1936 Rate 1937 Rate 1937

ner per over

Hoursg Amount Hour Hours Amount  Eouxr 1936

Captains 5,504 3§ 9,471, 1.72 4,488 ¢ 9,339. 2.08 2049%
Xates 16 073 18, 2045. 1e00 lA 839 18 363. le24  24.0
Deck Hands 72, 885 50, 169. 0.59 62, 515 53, 83;. 0.86  24.7
Other Deck

Employees 20,520 13,976 0.58 22,535 16,410. 0473 7439
Oilexrs 5 293 16, ’289 0.70 19, 2991 17,199. 04856 2249
Firemen 94 023 16 527. 0459 20,~80 16 7303. 0Bl 1744

voewards &

Wajiters 55,189 24,325. Q.44 55,515 33,948. 0.51 38.5
Bar Empls. 23,408 14,686. 0.3 23,765 18,055. 0,76 20.5

The above are tyvical examples and, considerling all exployees,
the increases would exceed 25%.




The Department of Commexrce requires the allocation o
ten square feet ol stesmer space to each persoa adoard the ship,
50 that it can be readily seen that the additioz of c¢crew members
reduces the potential passenger-carrying capacity dy a correspond-
ing eamount and has the effect of increasing the operating costs
and decreasing the revenue.

Exhivit No. 11 shows a comparison of lador costs for
oporating the steamers during the year 1937, with an estimate for
the year 1938. A surmary of this 1s tadulated below:

COMPARISON OF ILABOR COSTS FOR OPERATING STRANVERS

1937 and 1938

Additional
Steamer 1937 1938 Lebor Cost

"ivalon™ $ 94,708.41 $119,079.00 $24,370.59
"Catalina” 121,958.94 184 ,362.00 62,403.06
"Cabrillo" 27,233 ,50 30 273,25 3,039,475

$243,900.85 $333,714425 $89,813.40

Total Additional Ladvor Cost . . . . . . .$89,813.40

The majoxr portion of the increased expenses is due to
increased labor costs but the record shows that material and sup-
Ply costs also have Increased appreciadly. As an exemple of this,
fuel oll for 1938 ha3s increased fronm 85¢ to $1a.15 per barrel, which
results in an estimated total incresse of $7,800 for the year 1938.
These inereased overating expenses will amount To a sum in excess
o $100,000 per year.

RESULTS OF OPERATION.

Exhibit No. 16 is an operating statement showing the re-
sults of operatién for the years 1§34 to 1937, inclusive. This
statement shows Shat for the year 1937, after deductlng deprecia-
tion but before deducting federal and stete income taxes, the
operating income was a red figure of $18,38l. This statement in-

cludes not only passenger overations but freight and mail as well.

-5-




To determine the proportion of applicant’s property, used
and useful, ia the passenger and freight service, respectively, is
alnost impossidle. After consideradble thought, however, it is ap-
plicant’s opinlon thet the percentage of square feet of steamer
space utilized in each service most accurately shows the correct
allocation of the property betweez these services. This study
results in allocating 93.866% to the Dassenger service and 6,134%
to the freight service.

RESULTANT ITTFECT OF INCREASED FARES.

Applicant anticivates no appreociable diminution of
traffic due to the fare increase as proposed herein, for the rea-
son, as setv forth ghove, that the dbulkx of its dusiness is derived
fron transients, tourlists and vacationists to whom the additional
fifty-cent charge would not be vital. Further than this, appli-

cant has indicated thet should the fare increase, after a reason-

able trial period, result in a serious decreasse in patromage, then

T would, on ivs own Inltiative, restore the fares to thelr former
level in an effort %o stimuiate trevel. Baged upon the assumption
that there will be no decrease in travel, due %to the inerease in
fares as prodosed herein, applicant would receive an increase in
revenue amounting to epproximately $150,000 per annum, which would
vay the lncreased operating costs and enable it to earn a small

(2)
return on the investment.

{2) WILMINGTON TRANSDPORTATION CO.
SCHEDULE OF PROPERTIES~PASSENGZR & FRIIGET SERVICE
DACEMBER, 1987
Reserve fox Net
Steamers: Bookx Cost Deoreciation Boox Value
S.5. Catalina $ BUB,289435 ¢ 527,749e92 $370,509+%3
S.S.Avalon 852,909.20 727,546.59 125,362.51
S.S.Cabrillo 227,882.49 225,704 4,03 2,178.46
Sub=%total By 979,08L 04 514481,000.54 $498,080.50
Misc.Equinment:
Autos and Trucks 6,487 e41 2,223.54 4,263.77
0ffice Furniture 13,176442 6,637 448 6,538.94
Wilniagton Term.Zquidte 21,960.01 20,579.78 1,280.23
Avelon Term. Ecuipte. 7,756487 1,242,335 6,544e 54
Terminal Restaurant Equipt.”™ 9,733.19 2,817.02 6,918.,17
Imprvis.to Leased Propertiy™ 18,3528.49 7,501.95 10,826.54
Sub-total $77,472.39 4L,102.20 $56,370.19
Total 22,056,553.43 $1,522,102.74 §534145O.69

*Used exntliroly in pessenger dusizesse.
-S-




POSITION OF OTHER PARTIES OF RECORD.

Although notice of the hearing in this matter was sent
to all of the parties whom the Cormfission considered might de
{zterested in the proposed increase in rates, no oae appeared at
The hearing to oppose the granting of this applicetion. On the
other hand, the record shows that many of The interested parties
urged the granting of the same, as evidenced by:

() ZExhidit No. 1, whick is a copy of Resolution
Noe 727, vassed by the City Courecil of the
City of Avalon, requesting this Cormission to
grant the adplicatlon for increased rates;

Zxhidbit No. 2, which is 2 letter from the
Catalira Island Business Men'z Assoclation,
urgiag the Cormission %o grant the application;

Exhivit No. 3, which Is a letter from the Wil-
nington Chamber of Commerce, urging the grazt-
ing of the avplication;

In addition to these resolutions, several re-
presentative business men of the City of Avalon
appeared in bdehalf of applicant and expressed
themselves as favoring the increase as sought.

CONCLUSIONS.

It is clear from thls record that applicant cannot meet

its increased operating costs and coatinue to operate the service
ng

at a profit. As to whelther or not the proposed inerease in Lfares
will provide the anticipated increased revenue, only a trial oper-
ation can devermine this, Upon this record, 1% would seem thav
gopilcant should be given the opportunity to put into effoct the
proposed rate structure, at least upon a trial basis, under pre-
velling conditions. If future developments indicate that the
Cormission should review the situation at a later date, such a

course will be followed.

Dublic hearing having been held In the above entitled

roceeding and the matiter having beea subtmitted;

IT IS EEREBY ORDZRED that Wilmington Transportation

-'7-




Company is heredby authorized to imerease its pessenger rates on its
Toutes between Wilmington and the rort of Avalonand between Wil
mington and The Isthmus, all in the County of Los Angeles, as set
forth in Application No. 21596, as follows:

One way Zare $£2.00
Round trin Lare 3450
Special party (30 to 9% adults),
round tripy fare 3«00
Special party (100 or more
adults), round trip fare 2450
Commute rate (20 rides) 15.00

subleet to the following condition:
Applicant shall _;le, in txiplicate, and make effect~
ive within a period of not %o exceed thixty (30) days after
the er ecuive date 0L this Order, o1 nov less than tex (10)
days' novice vo the Comm*ss*on nd the pudlic, a tariff or
tarlifls coastructed in accordance with the requirements of
this Commission’s General Orders and containing passenger
raves ldenticel with the passenger zates herein authorized.
The Commission recerves the »ight to make such further
Order or Orders in this proceeding as %0 it moy seem Just and

regsonable.
The effective cate of this Oréer shall be ten (10) days

from the date hereoZ.

Dated at San rrancisco, California, this 3 = day

of January, 1938

p

Sraui ot
oo w
/M /{ /aux—u.

Cormlissioners. //fx




